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DECISION

Summary of the Decision

1. This appeal is allowed and the Prohibition Notices served on the
applicant on 20™ January 2011 and relating to 37a & 37b, Mile End
Road, Colchester CO4 5BU respectively are varied to Improvement
Notices, both of which shall be in the following terms —

(1) One fire extinguisher shall be provided within each unit in a holder
which shall be securely fixed to the wall and sited as near as is
practicable to the cooking equipment in the unit. '




[image: image2.png](2) One fire blanket shall be provided within each unit in a holder
which shall be securely fixed to the wall and sited as near as is
practicable to the cooking equipment in the unit.

(3) An adequate and efficient form of space heating (whether fixed or
otherwise) shall be provided within each unit which is able to
provide a constant indoor ambient temperature of at least 19¢ in
accordance with paragraph 2.05 of Annex D to the 2006 HHSRS
Operating Guidance 05 HMD 03485/A.

(4) Any and all gaps between the beams running along the ceii)ling.of
both units and the intemal walls shall be sealed so as to be air
tight with an appropriate intumescent material.

(5) The works of improvement specified shall be completed within 28
days of receipt of this Decision

- 2. No order is made for the reimbursement of fees or payment of costs
in this case.

Reasons for the Decision

The Prohibition Notice

3. On 20" January 2011 the authority served a Prohibition Notice (‘the
Notice’) on the applicant in relation to residential premises at Unit 1,
37 Mile End Road, Colchester CO4 5BU. The oPerative date from
which further occupation was prohibited was 17 h February 2011.

4. Schedule 1 to that Notice identified the following Category 1 hazards-
(1) Excess cold due to the following deficiencies —

¢ No fixed form of heating

e Inadequate thermal insulation to walls, roofs & floors

e Works carried out to the property have failed to comply with
Building Regulations C4 (resistance to weather & ground
moisture), L1 (conservation of fuel & power) and F1&F2
(ventilation)

(2) Fire due to the following deficiencies —

« Insufficient smokeffire detection to provide early warning of
fire

 Inadequate fire separation between the units and the storage
to the rear contains inflammable substances

o No primary means of fighting fire
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Building Regulations B1 (means of warning and escape), B2
(internal fire spread - linings), B3 (internal fire spread-
structure), B4(2) (external fire spread-roofs) and B5 (access
& facilities for the fire service).

5. Schedule 2 to that Notice provided a list of the works required to
remedy the deficiencies identified.

6. The Notice and Schedules were accompanied by a statement of
reasons for the decision to take enforcement action by serving a
prohibition notice.

The grounds for the appeal

7. On 8" February 2011 the applicant issued this appeal against the
Prohibition Notice. In reality the appeal was authored and has been
pursued by his father, Mr Amar Bajaj who has represented him
throughout this appeal including speaking for him at the hearing. The
appellant has provided a signed letter dated 30" March 2011
confirming that his father has his express authorisation to represent
him on this appeal. He also confirmed this when we met him briefly
during the inspection. The narrative grounds for this appeal can be

. distilled down to the following —

(1) The Notice was served in ignorance of the conditions
prevailing at the premises at the date of issue due to a delay
of 2 months between the respondent’s inspection of the
premises and the issue of the Notice.

(2) Both an improvement notice and/or a hazard awareness
notice were available and were better courses of action than
the Notice served.

(3) The hazards complained of are no longer in existence as
remedial action was taken soon after the inspection.

(4) The respondent’s officers were biased and/or procedurally
unfair in their dealings with the applicant and his father in
relation to the Notice which was issued to serve certain
‘vested interests’.

(5) The occupiers of 37a were moved out after receipt of the
Notice

(6) The occupiers of both 37a & 37b have confirmed in writing that
they were content with the conditions they were living in.
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8. Part 1 of the Housing Act 2004 (‘the 2004 Act’) sets out a statutory
scheme for assessing housing conditions and enforcing housing.
standards. This scheme is called the ‘Housing, Health & Safety
Rating System (‘(HHSRS') and provides for the evaluation of the
potential risks to health and safety which may arise from any
deficiencies identified in dwellings. The system seeks to ensure that
any residential premises should provide a safe and healthy
environment for any potential occupier or visitor. It does so by the
assessment of hazards in dwellings, of the potential harm which may
result from such hazards, and of the likelihood of such harm
occurring within the next 12 months in relation to identified vulnerable
groups of people. It is essentially mathematical and results in a
numerical score for each hazard which places that hazard within one
of 10 bands which themselves fall within one of 2 categories :
Category 1 hazards are those that fall within bands A-C, whilst
Category 2 hazards are those that fall within bands D-J. Statutory
guidance on that process of assessment and analysis is set out in the
HHSRS (England) Regulations 2005 (S| 2005 No. 3208) and in the
2006 HHSRS Operating Guidance 05 HMD 03485/A. Schedule 1 to
the 2005 Regulations sets out the categories of hazard which
include—

Excess cold — exposure to low temperatures ; and
Fire — exposure to uncontrolled fire and associated smoke

9. Section 5(1) of the 2004 Act places a general duty on authorities to
take appropriate enforcement action if they consider that a category 1
hazard exists on any residential premises. Section 5(2) provides that
appropriate enforcement action means any of a number of specified
courses of action —

(a) serving an improvement notice

(b) making a prohibition order

(c) serving a hazard awareness notice

(d) taking emergency remedial action

(e) making an emergency prohibition order
() making a demolition order

(9) declaring a clearance area

10. Section 5(3) provides that where only one of these courses of action
is available to an authority then they must take that course of action.
Section 5(4) provides that if two or more of those courses of action
are available then the authority must take that course of action which
they consider to be the most appropriate of those available to them.

11. Section 8 requires the authority to prepare a statement of reasons for
their decision to take the course of action pursued including why that
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action available to them under section 5(2).

12.Section 20 provides that if the authority are satisfied that a category 1
hazard exists on residential premises and no management order is in
force in relation to those premises, then making a Prohibition Order is
a course of action which is available to that authority. A Prohibition
Order may prohibit use of the dwelling in which the hazard exists.

13. Sections 23-26 of the 2004 Act set out the provisions relating to the
contents, suspension, operation, revocation, variation and review of
Prohibition Orders. Section 24 (2) provides that, as a general rule,
the order becomes operative at the end of the period of 28 days from
the date in which the Order is specified as made. If an appeal is
brought the order does not become operative until that appeal
process is determined in a way which confirms the order.

14.Section 27 of, and Part 3 of Schedule 2 to, the 2004 Act set out the
appeal process from a Prohibition Order -

A relevant person may appeal to a residential property tribunal
against a Prohibition order. A relevant person is an owner of
occupier of the whole or part of the premises, a person who is
authorised to permit persons to occupy the same, or a
mortgagee of the same (Sch 2 paras 7 & 16)

An appeal may be made on the ground that one of the following
courses of action is the best course of action in relation to the
hazards in respect of which the order was made -

(a) Serving an improvement notice

- (b) Serving a hazard awareness notice
(c) Making a demolition order
(Sch 2 para 8)

An appeal must be made with the period of 28 days beginning

with the date specified in the order as the date on which it was
made (Sch 2 para 10)

15.Paragraph 11 of Schedule 2 provides the powers of the residential
property tribunal on an appeal and provides —

(1) This paragraph applies to an appeal to a residential property
tribunal under paragraph 7

(2) The appeal —

(1) is by way of a re-hearing, but




[image: image6.png](i) may be determined having regard to matters of
which the authority were unaware

(3) The tribunal may by order confirm, quash of vary the
prohibition order

16. Paragraphs 12 (1),(2) of Schedule 2 provide that, where the grounds
of appeal include that there is a better course of action in relation to a
particular hazard, the tribunal must have regard to any guidance
given to the authority.

17.Paragraphs 12 (3),(4) of Schedule 2 provide that where an appeal is
allowed against a prohibition order made in respect of a particular
hazard and the reason, or one of the reasons, for allowing the appeal
is that one of the other available courses of action is the best course
of action in relation to that hazard, the tribunal must, if requested to
do so by the appellant or by the authority, include in its decision a
finding to that effect and identifying the course of action concerned.

The inspection

18.The tribunal has inspected the premises prior to the hearing
accompanied by Amar Bajaj, Helena Russell, Emma Wilson and
Christopher Samuel. 37 Mile End Road is a long thin building
running back from Mile End Road to the full depth of the plot and
then running along part of the rear boundary of the plot to form an ‘L’
shape. It comprises a shop unit with street frontage (currently
undergoing major works), and behind that a shop (currently trading
as a general store) with an integral office at the rear. The rear party
wall of the shop/office unit is shared with 37a. The opposite party wall
of 37a is shared with 37b. The rear party wall of 37b is shared with a
store room. This store room is in turn attached to a further room
running along the rear of the site at a right angle which is also used
to store a wide variety of items. We have inspected each and every
one of these rooms.

19.37a is essentially a bedsitting room providing a very small internal
floor area part-divided internally into a kitchen/diner to the front and
bedroom to the rear. There are two entrance doors, one to the
kitchen/diner area and the other to the bedroom area. These open
out onto a large yard. Immediately inside the kitchen/diner entrance
door a WC and small shower cubicle can be found to either side of
the door partially screened from the kitchen/diner by a partition wall.
The kitchen/ diner is basic and provides a sink, cooker, fridge,
washing machine and table with two chairs. The bedroom is basic
and provides a single bed. The room has one small window. The
shower room has a very poor waste pipe arrangement running to an
outside drain which, whilst not relevant to the matter before the
tribunal, would benefit from improvement. The doorway through to
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[image: image7.png]the rear unit, 37b, has been boarded off in a basic fashion. There is
one mains connected ceiling mounted smoke detector. There are two
free-standing electric convector heaters. There is one free-standing
fire extinguisher in the kitchen area. There is one fixed extractor fan.

20.37b is essentially a bedsitting room providing a small internal floor

21

area part divided internally into a bedroom to the front and kitchen
and shower room to the rear. There is one entrance door. This opens
out onto a large yard. The bedroom is basic and contains a small
double bed. It has one roof-light. There is a small shower room and a
WC and hand-basin. The kitchen is basic and contains a cooker,
fridge, washing machine and sink. The electricity cabling is surface
trunked along the internal walls. There is one mains connected
ceiling mounted smoke detector. There are two free-standing electric
convector heaters. There is one free-standing fire extinguisher in the
kitchen area. There is one fixed extractor fan.

. The internal partitioning to both units appears, at least in part, to be

wood rather than plasterboard. The same is true of the internal skins
to the external walls. Both units have wood laminate floors which
appear to have some form of insulation layer underneath them. A
wooden beam runs along the ceilings throughout the length of 37a
and 37b and through to the adjacent structures on either side. There
are gaps between this beam and the surrounding wall structures

- which appear to be large enough to allow smoke to pass through.

Some appear open whilst some have been filled with a mastic-like
substance. The respondent questions whether this is an intumescent
substance. Mr Bajaj was unable to say what product had been used.

22.1t was impossible to confirm on inspection what insulation has been

provided behind the internal skins to the external walls or under the
floors. Mr Bajaj states that insulation was provided as part of the
recent works. The rear store room shares a party wall with 37b and
that wall contains a door linking the two. This store is full of business
stock for the shop and various other items stored in boxes. That store
room shares a party wall at the far end to a further room which abuts
at a right angle and runs along the rear of the plot. This is presently
used to store old furniture and numerous other items of various
types. Both units have a brick party wall running the length of the
boundary with the adjacent plot which is a large car park for the
public house which fronts on to the road behind. The entrance doors
to both units open onto a spacious yard with open access at the front
onto Mile End Road.

23.Members of the Tribunal suggested to Mr Amar Bajaj that he should

bring to the hearing any documentation by way of invoices for work
and materials, for example, to support his assertion that adequate
remedial works have been undertaken.
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24.In complying with the order for Directions Mr Amar Bajaj served a
volume of documentary evidence which is before the tribunal in the
hearing bundle and includes a brief statement of position, the
grounds for the appeal, his witness statement, a letter of 4™ March
2011 listing the works done prior to the Prohibition Notice being
served, and a number of witness statements from the present or
previous occupants of the units ; Peter Bailey, Reynold Clement ,
Jani Prutha, and Ganpati Haridoss Manoj Kumar. This also includes
a letter dated 16™ February relating to his planning application for the
two units. The tribunal has carefully considered all of the documents
relied upon by and for the applicant.

25.In complying with the order for Directions the respondent served a
volume of documentary evidence which is before the tribunal in the
hearing bundle and includes the Prohibition Notices served, the
schedule 1 documents identifying the deficiencies and hazards, the
schedule 2 document identifying the works to remedy the same, the
section 8 statement of reasons for serving the notice, a statement of
its position, a witness statement from Helena Russell, a witness
statement from Emma Wilson, and correspondence with the Fire
Service. Subsequently a full legible copy of exhibit ERW/4 was
provided which is a bundle of documents relating to the Building
Regulation application made by the application on 18" February
2011.The tribunal has carefully considered all of the documents
relied upon by the respondent.

26.Mr Amar Bajaj states he purchased the premises and the shop
business for his son, the appellant, in April 2007. He states that 37a
& 37b were first put to residential use in October 2010, having
previously been used for storage. Mr Bajaj manages the lettings of
37a & 37b. He states, and is not disputed, that the lettings have all
been to students, although his oral explanation of the letting history is
not entirely clear. He was present at the formal inspection by Miss
Russell and Miss Wilson on 4" November 2010. He then arranged
for the works which are set out in his letter of 4™ March 2011. Those
works were completed before the Notice was served on 20" January
2011. He made one telephone call to Miss Russell between the
November inspection and January Notice but did not feel that she
properly listened to his arguments and information regarding the
works and the intention to serve the Notice. Those works included
insulation to the structural thermal envelope of floors, walls and
ceilings, installation of the mains connected ceiling mounted smoke
detectors installation of the extractor fans, provision of the free-
standing electric convector heaters, and provision of the free-
standing fire extinguishers. He now accepts that the Fire Service
certification he refers to in his Grounds relates only to the shop
premises and not to 37a & 37b. The works were done by a number of
workmen : Donny was the carpenter, Gary is an electrician and
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[image: image9.png]attended to the electrics, Rob is a handyman and put in the insulation
and the showers. Mr Amar Bajaj instructed the works by giving them
a list of what was required. He settled their bills. Despite this he is
unable to provide any specification of what works were done, any
details of what materials were used, or any information on
professional qualifications held or guarantees given by the workmen.
He explains all documents are with his accountant. He is unable to
explain with any clarity what those documents comprise. This is a
very unfortunate position given that the Directions Order of 17"
February 2001 required him to disclose all relevant documents and
provide the same for this hearing. He has asked for the opportunity to
to provide such documents to the tribunal post-hearing. We have
given him the opportunity to obtain any such documents during the
luncheon adjournment and he has only been able to confirm that his
accountant is out of the office and that his son has looked at the
remaining insulation materials on the site and states that is 100mm in
depth. Having regard to all of the circumstances we have refused his
request to provide documents post-hearing and determine this
appeal having regard to the documents before us. Mr Amar Bajaj
states that the respondent’s officers have exhibited bias and not dealt
with him fairly in relation to the Prohibition Order because of the
planning consent history relating to the front shop unit. He
commenced works to that unit on 2" September 2010 but was
informed by the respondent on 7" October 2010 that “everything in
that extension was wrong”. He attended the planning department with
his architect on 22" October and dealt with a senior officer Mr
Keeble who he says was not helpful. He was only able to obtain
planning consent recently after a 7 month delay. Mr Bajaj argues that
the service of an improvement notice and/or hazard awareness
notice were available courses of action and were the best course of
action. He argues that 37a and 37b were let to students and provided
habitable and reasonable basic conditions and amenities. He argues
that the works carried out after the inspection are reasonable and
sufficient. He argues that the Prohibition Notice should be quashed.

27.Helena Russell is employed as a housing enforcement & inspection
officer for the respondent. She states that 37a & 37b were brought to
her attention by a planning colleague who had visited in relation to
the front shop extension works. She initially inspected in November
2010 accompanied by Mr Keeble. She returned to make a formal
inspection, pursuant to section 239 of the 1004 Act, by appointment
on 4™ November 2010 when she was accompanied by Emma Wilson
and when Mr Amar Baja was present. She inspected and hazard
assessed 37a & 37b separately in accordance with the HHSRS. It
was her decision to serve the Prohibition Notice. Her main concerns
related to fire and cold hazards. She has produced her HHSRS
worksheet relating to the 4" November 2011 inspection for us and
explained her observations, identification and rating of hazards,
identification of associated harms, and assessment of the probability
of occurrence within 12 months.




[image: image10.png]28.She viewed the felted flat roof structure of 37a & 37b from the

external yard and from within the units and assumed there to be little
or no thermal insulation.

29.0n inspecting 37a she found no fixed form of heating to the bedroom,

bathroom and kitchen. The only means of space heating was a
portable fan heater. There was no or little apparent insulation to the
external walls. There was no dp membrane to the floor. The only
natural means of ventilation was by the exit door use of which would
cause draughts. The one small window was poorly fitting with gaps
around the frame. There was one battery operated smoke detector
which was not in working order. The electrical installation was
suspect with dangling fires in places. There was no primary means of
fighting fire and no effective early warning system in place. There
were doors linking 37a to the shop at the front and to 37b at the rear.

30.0n inspecting 37b she found no fixed form of heating to the bedroom,

31.

bathroom and kitchen. The only means of space heating was a
portable fan heater. There was no or little apparent insulation to the
external walls. There was no dp membrane to the floor. The only
natural means of ventilation was by the exit door use of which would
cause draughts. The one small window was poorly fitting with gaps
around the frame. There was one battery operated smoke detector
which was not in working order. The electrical installation was
suspect with dangling wires in places. There was no primary means
of fighting fire and no early warning system in place. There was a
storage room to the rear containing what she presumes to be
flammable substances and the party structure was not adequately
fire separated. There were doors linking the front shop office to 37a,
linking 37a to 37b, and linking 37b to the store room at the rear.

Miss Russell confirms that the delay between the November 2010
inspection and January 2011 Prohibition Order arose due to other
cases having to be prioritised during that time and also to the
Christmas and New Year vacation period. She accepts that works
have been carried out as summarised in Mr Amar Bajaj’s letter of 4"
March. She very fairly states that these works, and in particular the
installation of mains smoke detectors, have reduced the fire related
hazards in both units such that they fall in Bands D, E or F and so
constitute a Category 2 hazard. However, she maintains that the
cold related deficiencies and related hazards remain within Category
1. The rationale for this is that visual inspection suggests that the
thermal envelope has not been adequately improved and that a fixed
space heating system such as a central heating installation is
required. She is of the opinion that the HHSRS Operating Guidance
requires such a system in all dwellings and that is why she stipulated
a “fixed form of heating to all habitable rooms” in Schedule 2 to the
Notice. She further takes the view that, without improvement of the
thermal envelope, the cold hazard would exist even if such a space
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[image: image11.png]heating system were installed. She points to the fact that the
applicant has made a formal application for planning and Building
Regulation consents to carry out a package of works to 37a & 37b
which include improvements to the thermal envelope. She accepts
that the vulnerable group of persons identified in relation to the
excess cold hazard is persons aged 65 years or over and children,
and for the fire hazard is persons aged 60 years or over. She accepts
now that she could have served a Prohibition Order which prohibited
occupation by those vulnerable groups. She accepts that she did not
consider this option when serving the order in the form that she did.

32.Emma Wilson is employed as a building control surveyor for the
respondent. Her role is to determine consent applications and ensure
that building works are carried out in accordance with the Building
Regulations 2010. She is also required to police unauthorised works
which come to light and determine appropriate action to remedy such
situations. She was present at the inspections of 37a & 37b on 24"
November 2010 and 4™ March 2011. She states that she did not
comment that the premises were warm on her visit nor that the space
heating was adequate as Mr Amar Bajaj suggests. She is dealing
with the Building Regulation application made by an agent, ADP Ltd,
in February 2011. She has raised a number of matters with them in a
letter dated 4™ March 2011 and, providing they are adequately
incorporated into the planned works, she presumes that the proposed
works will comply with the Building Regulations requirements and will
also satisfy the requirements of the Prohibition Order. She is of the
opinion that the structural works items cannot be carried out without
vacant possession.

33.Christopher Samuel is employed as a legal executive for the
respondent. He has provided Miss Russell and Miss Wilson with very
able support in marshalling many of the documents which were
considered during the hearing. He has also made succinct
submissions that the applicant and Mr Amar Bajaj could have
avoided the service of a Prohibition Order or sought revocation if they
had obtained and maintained vacant possession of 37a & 37b whilst
appropriate works were carried out. He also submits that the issue of
compliance or non-compliance with the Building Regulations is
relevant to the issue of whether hazards exist and the evaluation of
such hazards under the HHSRS. In support of this submission he has
produced at the hearing a Lawtel case summary of the Decision on
the Upper Tribunal in Hanley v Tameside MBC [2010] UKUT 351
(LC) which, whilst he did not speak to it, he invites the tribunal to
consider.

34. Notwithstanding the decision about the filing of documents post-
hearing Mr Amar Bajaj has, on the very next day, sent a copy of his
written grounds of appeal dated 9" April 2011 in relation to the
planning decision dated 4™ April 2011 refusing his retrospective
application for the change of use of 37a & 37b from shop store units
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[image: image12.png]to residential bedsits made on 8" February 2011. It is not the role of
this tribunal to decide the merits of such applications and appeals but
both parties can be assured that we have fully considered the
planning context for these units.

Analysis & findings

35.Paragraph 11 of Schedule 2 to the 2004 Act provides the powers of
the residential property tribunal on an appeal such as this and
provides that the appeal is by way of a re-hearing but may be
determined having regard to matters of which the authority were
unaware. We have therefore carefully considered all issues including
the deficiencies, hazards, available courses of action, and best
courses of action in existence at the time of service of the Prohibition
Order in January 2011 and at the date of hearing this appeal.

36. The ‘remedy power’ of the tribunal provides that we may confirm,
quash of vary the Prohibition Order. Where, as here, the grounds of
appeal include that there is a better course of action in relation to a
particular hazard, the tribunal must have regard to any guidance
given to the authority and we have had careful regard to the 2006
HHSRS Operating Guidance 05 HMD 03485/A.

37.The tribunal is mindful that paragraphs 12 (3),(4) of Schedule 2 to the

2004 Act provides that where an appeal is allowed against a
Prohibition Order made in respect of a particular hazard and the
reason, or one of the reasons, for allowing the appeal is that one of
the other available courses of action is the best course of action in
relation to that hazard, the tribunal must, if requested to do so by the
appellant or by the authority, include in its decision a finding to that
effect and identifying the course of action concerned.

38. Despite initial shortcomings in the documents before the tribunal we
are satisfied on the full documents now available to us that as a
matter of procedure the Prohibition Orders, hazard schedules and
works schedules were all properly served on the applicant. Whilst we
acknowledge the onerous workload on local authority officers, and
the intervention of the Christmas and New Year vacation period in
this case, the intention and effect of the service of a Prohibition Order
dictates that such delays should be avoided whenever possible.

39.We accept that Mr Amar Bajaj's contact with the respondent’s various

officers relating to his Building Regulation application and to these
Prohibition Orders may have created the impression of bias or
procedural unfairness in his mind. Moreover, convening a joint
inspection with Miss Russell attending to assess for the purposes of
the HHSRS and Miss Wilson inspecting for the purposes of building
control might give the appearance of the two acting in concert and
inappropriately influencing each other. However, having heard the
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[image: image13.png]parties and considered that history we find no bias or procedural
unfairness on the part of the officers involved. On inspection 37a &
37b Mile End Road give the appearance of non-traditional structures
which are seemingly inadequate for residential use. Both units clearly
merited careful consideration by the respondent in relation to the
HHSRS regime. It is unfortunate that the appellant and Mr Amar
Bajaj responded to the November 2010 inspection by carrying out
works without seeking consents, advice or guidance from the
respondent. It is very surprising that Mr Amar Bajaj cannot even now
provide any specification of what works were done, any details of
what materials were used, or any information on professional
qualifications held or guarantees given by the workmen used. Such
conduct places an authority in a difficult position and invites the
service of Orders under the Housing Act 2004.

- 40.We have considered carefully the fire related deficiencies identified,
the works carried out in relation to those, and Miss Russell’s opinion
that these works, and in particular the installation of mains smoke
detectors, have reduced the fire related hazards in both units such
that they fall in Bands D, E or F and so now constitute a Category 2
rather than Category 1 hazard. We agree with that analysis. Miss
Russell may have given inadequate regard to the fact that both units
have a small internal area with ready access to the outside by
entrance doors into the adjacent yard, and to the fact that the
sleeping areas of each bedsit are situated at the far end from each
party wall to the adjacent store rooms and shop. As paragraphs
24.33-24.37 of the Guidance state, the means of escape from fire is
particularly relevant to the spread of harm including the travel
distance to the final exit. These units allow quick and easy exit in the
event of fire. Since the November 2010 inspection both units have
been provided with mains smoke detectors and fire extinguishers.
However, hazards remain in that the cavities between the ceiling
beam and adjacent walls require adequate fire stops to avoid the
spread of fire (see Guidance paragraph 24.31(i)), and fire
extinguishers and blankets should be securely situated next to the
cooking appliances (see Guidance paragraphs 24.12 & 24.28).The
tribunal determines that an Improvement Notice is now both an
available course of action and the best course of action and should
require the following —

¢ One fire extinguisher shall be provided within each unit in a
holder which shall be securely fixed to the wall and sited as
" near as is practicable to the cooking equipment in the unit.

e One fire blanket shall be provided within each unit in a holder

which shall be securely fixed to the wall and sited as near as
is practicable to the cooking equipment in the unit.
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[image: image14.png]e Any and all gaps between the beams running along the
ceiling of both units and the internal walls shall be sealed so
as to be air tight with an appropriate intumescent material.

e Those works of improvement specified shall be completed
within 28 days of receipt of this Decision

41.We have carefully considered the excess cold related deficiencies.
The Prohibition Order requires the installation of thermal insulation to
floors, roofs and walls, together with the installation of a fixed form of
heating. Whilst we accept Mr Amar Bajaj's evidence that some
thermal insulation has been provided as part of the recent works it
was impossible to confirm on inspection what insulation has been
provided behind the internal skins to the external walls or under the
floors. Moreover, Mr Amar Bajaj cannot even now provide any
specification of what works were done, any details of what materials
were used, or any information on professional qualifications held or
guarantees given by the workmen used. It appears that such works
may not have not been completed to Building Regulation standard. It
is certain that they were carried out without seeking consents, advice
or guidance from the respondent. It can be seen that the energy
performance certificates produced by the applicant relate to an
assessment of both units on 30™ January 2011 and record very poor
energy efficiency and environmental impact ratings. Both are
prepared on the assumption that there is no insulation to the roof,
walls or floor and so, whilst relevant, may not be an entirely accurate
assessment of the position now.

42.These units are intended for occupation by university and medical
school age students whereas the Guidance (Appendix D paragraphs
2.01-2.27) identifies the vulnerable groups in relation to excess cold
hazards as the elderly (over 65 years) and the very young with an
immature thermoregulatory system. This is relevant to the
assessment of likelihood and harm outcome in assessing this as a
Category 1 hazard and does not appear to have been accorded
appropriate weight in Miss Russell's calculations. She accepts that
she could have served on Order prohibiting occupation by a
vulnerable group but did not conceive that as an option at the time.

43.0n the evidence before us there has been no material disrepair or
dampness issues during the relevant period. There is no evidence of
cold bridging resulting in condensate dampness and associated
mould growth. Any previous inadequacy of ventilation or creation of
cold air flows by opening doors for ventilation have been materially
ameliorated by the provision of a fixed extractor fan in each unit.

44 1t is clear from the 2006 HHSRS Operating Guidance 05 HMD
03485/A that the heating provision should be adequate for the size of
the dwelling, should be provided by appropriate and efficient systems
or appliances, should be properly installed and maintained, and
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[image: image15.png]should be controllably by the occupants. Miss Russell misdirected
herself in reading the Guidance as requiring a fixed system of space -
heating by a central heating system or similar. It makes no such
requirement. It clearly envisages the use of appliances where
appropriate. It clearly relates the adequacy of the heating provision to
the size of the dwelling. The internal areas of the units at 37a & 37b
are very small (the EPCs produced state them to be 25m/sq and
26m/sq respectively). On the evidence before us the free standing
heaters now provided are in good and safe working order and, whilst
not the best available appliances, appear to be reasonably suitable
for units of this type and size. Whilst Miss Russell is correct to assert
that use of appliances which may be moved around and plugged into
the ring main where required may carry with them a risk due to the
leads which connect them to their plugs this will be true of all such
appliances and is actually an issue as to who is using them and how
they are using them. There is no evidence before us to suggest that -
the actual or intended occupiers are likely to create any particular
material user risk.

45.The present performance of the structural thermal envelope is
unclear. The planning consent application proposes works to bring its
performance in line with prevailing standards. The tribunal has
considered the scheme of works proposed. We are of the view that
those works can be carried out without obtaining vacant possession
of 37a & 37b. Whilst vacant possession might be desirable such that
unimpeded access to the internal parts will make the work easier,
faster and likely less costly, it does not follow that it is required to
carry out the works.

46. Having regard to all of the evidence and information now before us
the tribunal determines that an Improvement Notice is now both an
available course of action and the best course of action and should
require the following —

e An adequate and efficient form of space heating (whether
fixed or otherwise) shall be provided within each unit which is
able to provide a constant ambient indoor temperature of at
least 19¢ in accordance with paragraph 2.05 of Annex D to
the 2006 HHSRS Operating Guidance 05 HMD 03485/A.

e The works of improvement specified shall be completed
within 28 days of receipt of this Decision

The £400 ‘order fee’ levied by the authority
47.As has been explained during thé hearing this tribunal has no

jurisdiction over the fee invoiced to the appellant by the respondent
authority in relation to the preparation and service of the Prohibition
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[image: image16.png]Orders. For the reasons stated earlier the applicant could not be
surprised that the respondent authority served those orders.

Reimbursement of tribunal fees paid

48.Paragraph 11(4) of Schedule 13 to the Housing Act 2004 provides
that Procedure regulations may empower a tribunal to require a party
to proceedings before it to reimburse another party to the
proceedings the whole or any part of any fees paid by him.
Regulation 6 of the Residential Property Tribunal (Fees)(England)
Regulations 2006 (S| 2006 No.830) provides that, in relation to any
appeal or application in respect of which a fee is payable, a tribunal
may require any party to reimburse any other party to the extent of
the whole or part of any fee paid by him in respect of the appeal or
application.

49.In this case the fees were waived in Regulation 5 of the Residential
Property Tribunal (Fees)(England) Regulations 2006 (SI 2006
No.830) as the appellant is in receipt of working tax credit and child
tax credit. It follows that no order for reimbursement is made. On the
circumstances which prevailed at the time of issue of the Orders it is
highly unlikely that the tribunal would have made any such order on
the merits.

Stephen Reeder

Lawyer Chairman
Residential Property Tribunal
3" May 2011
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